RECEIVED

MAY 06 2022 NAVARRO COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Lease Agreement Between

i

Gateway II Investors, Ltd, Lessor,

And

Navarro County, Texas, on behalf of Texoma HIDTA Task Force, Lessee

, Dated: May 6, 2022

Index to Lease Agreement

.

,

4

1

۰

.

1

ARTIC	CLE I	1
1. <u>1</u> 1.2 1.3	The Premises. Use Area Calculation.	1 1
ARTIC	CLE II	2
2.1	Rent	2
ARTIC	CLE III	2
3.1 3.2	LATE PAYMENTS Security Deposit	3
ARTIC	CLE IV.	.4
4.1 4.2 4.3	TERM, COMMENCEMENT & ANNIVERSARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LEASE COMMENCEMENT DELIVERY OF POSSESSION.	.4
ARTIC	LE V	.5
5.1	IMPROVEMENTS LESSOR AND LESSEE.	.5
ARTIC	LE VI	.5
6.1 6.2	Lessor Rights and Access. Lessee Access and Quiet Possession.	.5 .6
ARTIC	LE VII	.6
7.1 7.2 7.3	Utilities and Services by Lessor Utilities and Services by Lessee. Interruption of Utilities or Services.	.6
ARTIC	LE VIII	7
8.1 8.2 8.3	MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR BY LESSOR. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS BY LESSEE. TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT.	.7 .7 .8
ARTIC	LE IX	8
9.1	KEYS AND SECURITY.	8
ARTIC	LE X	
10.1	Parking	9
ARTIC	LE XI	9
11.1 11.2 11.3 11.4	OCCUPANCY, NUISANCE, AND HAZARDS. Taxes. Personal Property Taxes. Insurance.	9 9
ARTICI	LE XII1	0
12.1 12.2	Mutual Release and Waiver of Subrogation	0 1
ARTICI	LE XIII1	1
13.1	ALTERATIONS BY LESSEE	1

ARTICL	E XIV	12
14.1	REMOVAL OF PROPERTY BY LESSEE.	12
ARTICL	E XV	12
15.1	SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNMENT.	12
ARTICL	E XVI	13
16.1	DESTRUCTION BY FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY.	13
ARTICL	E XVII	14
17.1	CONDEMNATION.	14
ARTICL	E XVIII	14
18.1	DEFAULT BY LESSOR.	14
ARTICL	E XIX	14
19.1	DEFAULT BY LESSEE.	. 14
ARTICL	E XX	17
ARTICL	E XXI	17
21.1	ATTORNEY'S FEES, INTEREST, AND OTHER EXPENSES	18
ARTICL	E XXII	18
22.1	Non-waiver.	18
ARTICLI	E XXIII	'18
23.1	RULES AND REGULATIONS.	. 18
ARTICLI	ž XXIV	18
24.1	TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP BY LESSOR	18
ARTICLI	E XXV	. 19
25.1	Mortgages.	. 19
ARTICLI	E XXVI	. 19
26.1	SURRENDER OF PREMISES.	.19
ARTICLE	XXVII.	. 19
27.1	HOLDING OVER	. 19
ARTICLE		. 19
28.1	SIGNS AND CENTER NAME.	. 19
ARTICLE	XXIX	.20
29.1	NOTICES	.20 .
ARTICLE	XXX	.20
30.1	ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE.	.20
ARTICLE	XXXI	.20
31.1	BINDING ON SUCCESSORS.	.20
ARTICLE	XXXII	.21
32.1	LEASING BROKER OR AGENT COMMISSION.	.21

۰ ۲

,

.

.

ŧ

.

,

ARTICLI	21 XXXIII
33.1 33.2	REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTIES BY LESSOR
33.3	FINANCIAL STATEMENT REQUIREMENTS
ARTICLI	22 XXXIV
34.1	PLACE AND PERFORMANCE
ARTICLI	22 XXXV
35.1	AMENDMENTS
ARTICLI	22 XXXVI
36.1	JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY
ARTICLI	22 XXXVII.
37.1	No Merger
ARTICLE	22 XXXVIII
38.1	GOVERNING LAW
ARTICLE	23 XXXIX
39.1	SEPARABILITY
ARTICLE	23 XL.
40.1	FORCE MAJEURE
ARTICLE	23 XLI
41.1	CONFIDENTIALITY
ARTICLE	23 XLII.
42.1	MISCELLANEOUS
ARTICLE	23 XLIII
43.1	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
ARTICLE	XLIV
44.1	LESSEE SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS
ARTICLE	XLV
45.1	GUARANTY
ARTICLE	XLVI
46.1	Exhibit List
ARTICLE	XLVII
47.1	LEASE DATES AND SIGNATURES

.

•

·

· ·

EXHIBIT A	Α1
EXHIBIT I	B1
EXHIBIT (C1

I	EXHIBIT I
T	EXHIBIT G
1	TIBIT F
[EXHIBIT E
L	EXHIBIT D

.

.

. н

,

.

.

7

.

LEASE AGREEMENT

This Lease Agreement ("Lease") is made and entered into as of the May $\underline{4}$, 2022 by and between Gateway II Investors, Ltd., ("Lessor"), and Navarro County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas ("Lessee"), on behalf of Texoma HIDTA, a federally funded High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Program (the "Program").

ARTICLE I.

1.1 The Premises.

Subject to the terms of this Lease, Lessor leases to Lessee, and Lessee leases from Lessor the interior space including Suites 100, 110, 120, and 150 (the "Premises") in the building located at 6303 Commerce Dr. Irving, Texas 75063 and known as Gateway West II (the "Center"), which Premises are depicted on the floor plan attached as Exhibit A and are located on a tract of land legally described in Exhibit C.⁻ The Premises may be referred to as "Suite 100."

As used in this Lease, the term "Center" includes the land and all improvements thereon. "Common Facilities" shall mean the parking areas, lighting, sidewalks, driveways, loading areas, management office and other improvements commonly used by all tenants. Lessee shall have exclusive use of the Premises and the non-exclusive use of the Common Facilities. Lessor may change, from time to time, traffic patterns, and the dimension, location, identity and type of any structures comprising the Center and may construct additional buildings or additional storage on existing buildings, automatic teller machines, or other improvements at the Center, provided that such changes and construction do not materially affect access or parking for the Premises.

1.2 Use.

Lessee shall continuously occupy and use the Premises only for general and law enforcement office uses (the "Permitted Use") and shall comply with all laws relating to the use, condition, access to, and occupancy of the Premises. The Premises shall not be used for any use, which is disreputable, creates extraordinary fire hazards, or results in an increased rate of insurance on the Center or its contents, or for the storage of any hazardous materials or substances. The Permitted Use shall be subject to the Center's Rules and Regulations attached as Exhibit F. Lessee shall conduct its business so as not to create any nuisance or unreasonably interfere with other lessees or Lessor in its management of the Center. The name of Lessee's business will be **Texoma HIDTA**.

1.3 Area Calculation.

The Premises contains or will contain approximately **35,195** square feet as measured to the outside of exterior walls and the midpoint of common walls between tenants. Reasonable variation of dimensions and square footages are permitted.

ARTICLE II.

2.1 Rent.

(a) Base Rent. "Base Rent" (herein so called) shall be in accordance with paragraph 1 of Exhibit B attached hereto.

(b) Payment. Lessee shall timely pay to Lessor Base Rent and all additional sums to be paid by Lessee to Lessor under this Lease (collectively, the "Rent"), without deduction or set off. Base Rent, adjusted as herein provided, shall be payable monthly in advance. Lessee, as a county of the State of Texas, is exempted from the payment of Texas state and local sales, excise, and use taxes pursuant to Tex. Tax Code § 151.309, and shall therefore not be liable or responsible to the Lessor for the payment of such taxes under this Lease. The first monthly installment of Base Rent shall be payable contemporaneously with the execution of this Lease; thereafter, Base Rent shall be payable on the first day of each month beginning on the first day of the second full calendar month of the Term. The monthly Base Rent for any partial month at the beginning of the Term shall equal the product of 1/365 of the annual Base Rent in effect during the partial month and the number of days in the partial month from and after the Commencement Date, and shall be due on the Commencement Date. The Rent shall be paid to Lessor at its offices in Harris County, Texas, at the address set out in Paragraph 29.1 of this Lease or such other address as Lessor shall designate.

(c) Pro rata Allocation of Common Operating Expenses of the Center. In addition to the monthly Base Rent in Paragraph 2.1(a), Lessee shall pay additional rent on a monthly basis, equivalent to Lessee's pro rata share of common operating expenses for the entire Center. Exhibit I attached hereto contains definitions and procedures for the foregoing.

(d) Notwithstanding any provisions contained in this Lease, the obligations of the Lessee under this Contract are expressly contingent upon the availability of funding for each item and obligation for the Term of the Lease and any pertinent extensions. Lessor shall have no right of action against Lessee in the event Lessee is unable to fulfill its obligations under this Lease as a result of lack of sufficient funding for any item or obligation from any source utilized to fund this Lease or failure to budget or authorize funding for this Lease during the current or future fiscal years and Lessee exercises Lessee's termination right by notice to Lessor and payment of the Termination Fee under Exhibit B, Section 4. In the event that Lessee is unable to fulfill its obligations under this Lease as a result of lack of sufficient funding, or if funds become unavailable, Lessee, at its sole discretion, may provide funds from a separate source or may, terminate this Lease by written notice to Lessor under Exhibit B, Section 4 and payment of the Termination Fee. Lessee will make all reasonable efforts to secure funding for its obligations hereunder for the term of the Lease. The Termination Fee provided in Exhibit B, Section 4 shall remain Lessee's obligation regardless of a termination of the Lease under this paragraph.

ARTICLE III.

3.1 Late Payments.

If any Rent payment or other sum due by Lessee to Lessor is received and accepted by Lessor later than ten (10) days after its due date, Lessee shall pay a late charge of interest in accordance with Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code. In no event, however, shall the charges permitted under this Paragraph 3.1 or elsewhere in this Lease to the extent they are considered to be interest under law, exceed the maximum lawful rate of interest. It is the intention of Lessor and Lessee to conform to all applicable laws concerning the contracting for, charging and receiving of interest. In the event that any payments of interest required under this Lease are ever found to exceed any applicable limits, Lessor shall credit the amount of any such excess paid by Lessee against any amount owing under this Lease or if all amounts owning under this Lease have been paid, Lessor shall refund to Lessee the amount of such excess paid by Lessee. Lessor and Lessee agree that Lessor shall not be subject to any applicable penalties in connection with any such excess interest, it being agreed that any such excess interest contracted for, charged or received pursuant to this Lease shall be deemed a result of a bona fide error and a mistake. Lessor's acceptance of late rent or other sum shall not operate to allow Lessee to pay the Rent or other sum late thereafter and shall not constitute a waiver of Lessor's remedies for subsequent late payments. Late payment charges are due immediately when incurred without notice or demand. All payments for any purpose shall be by check or money order on a local bank, not cash. For each returned check, Lessee shall pay all applicable bank charges incurred. by Lessor plus \$35.00. Payment of any kind received by Lessor on behalf of the Lessee may be applied at Lessor's option to non-rent items first, then to Rent. Payment of Rent by Lessee shall be an independent covenant, without right of set off or deduction. Each covenant, agreement, obligation, or other provision of this Lease to be performed by Lessee shall be construed as a separate and independent covenant of Lessee, not dependent on any other provision of this Without limitation of the foregoing, the obligation of Lessee to pay Rent is an Lease. independent covenant, and no act or circumstance, whether constituting a breach of covenant by Lessor or not, shall release or modify Lessee's obligation to pay Rent. If Lessee has not timely paid rentals and other sums due on two or more occasions, or if a check from Lessee is returned for insufficient funds or no account, Lessor may for the next twelve (12) months require that all rent and other sums due be paid by cashier's check, certified check, or money order, without prior notice.

3.2 Security Deposit.

Lessee shall provide Lessor with a security deposit in the amount of \$38,127.92, to be held by Lessor without interest as security for the performance by Lessee of Lessee's covenants and obligations under this Lease, it being expressly understood that such deposit may be commingled with Lessor's other funds and is not an advance payment of rental or a measure of Lessor's damages in case of default by Lessee. If the Premises are conveyed by Lessor, the security deposit or any balance thereof may be turned over to Lessor's grantee or assignee, and if the same is turned over and grantee or assignee assumes Lessor's obligations in writing, Lessee hereby releases Lessor from any and all liability with respect to the security deposit and its application and Lessee agrees to look solely to such grantee or assignee for such application or return. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default by Lessee, Lessor may at its sole discretion, from time to time, without prejudice to any other remedy provided herein or provided by law, use such fund to the extent necessary to make good any arrears of rents and any other damage, injury, expense or liability caused to Lessor by such Event of Default, and Lessee shall pay to

1

Lessor on demand the amount so applied in order to restore the security deposit to its original amount. If Lessee is not then in default hereunder, any remaining balance of such deposit shall be returned by Lessor to Lessee within sixty (60) days following expiration of this Lease. LESSEE HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES THE REQUIREMENTS AND APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 93.005 – 93.011 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE and agrees that Lessor shall return to Lessee the balance of the security deposit as set forth in this section

3,3 Prepaid Rent

Lessee shall deliver payment for the first full calendar month following the Commencement Date upon execution of Lease.

ARTICLE IV.

4.1 Term, Commencement & Anniversary.

The original term of this Lease shall be for a period of <u>One Hundred and Twenty</u> <u>months (120)</u> commencing upon the later of Substantial Completion (as hereinafter defined) or <u>October 1, 2022</u> (the "Commencement Date") and expiring at midnight on the date that is one hundred twenty (120) full calendar months from the Commencement Date, which is anticipated to be <u>September 30, 2032</u> (the "Ending Date") (the "Term"). The "Annual Anniversary Date" shall be the first day of the first full calendar month after the Commencement Date. "Substantial completion" means that that the City of Irving has issued a Certificate of Occupancy with respect to the Premises and the Tenant Improvements have been substantially completed as reasonably determined by Lessor's architect or general contractor (as applicable), in accordance with the plans and specifications for such work, and except for minor details of construction, decoration and mechanical adjustments, if any, the non-completion of which does not materially interfere with Lessee's use of the Premises or which in accordance with good construction practice should be completed after the completion of other work in the Premises or the Center.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Lease to the contrary, the Commencement Date and Tenant's Rent obligations will not be delayed or extended by Tenant Delay, and the Commencement Date will be deemed to have occurred on the date it would have commenced had there been no Tenant Delay.

Upon reasonable prior notice and at reasonable times, Lessor will have the right to enter and show the Premises for the purpose of re-letting said Premises upon Lessee's notification of early termination or 6 months from the Ending Date.

4.2 Acknowledgement of Lease Commencement.

Upon commencement of this Lease, Lessor and Lessee shall execute an Acknowledgment of this Lease, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit D and which will confirm the Commencement Date, Ending Date, and Annual Anniversary Date of the Lease.

4.3 Delivery of Possession.

Lessee will not occupy or commencement business in the Premises until Substantial Completion has occurred; provided, however, that Lessor shall provide Lessee with access to the Premises beginning on <u>the execution of this Lease</u> for the purpose of Lessee's preparing the space for use and occupancy, including, without limitation, installation of telephone and computer lines, workstations, and other equipment, provided that Lessee does not interfere with construction of the Tenant Improvements. Prior to such access being provided, Lessee shall deliver to Lessor evidence of insurance.

ARTICLE V.

5.1 Improvements Lessor and Lessee.

The respective obligations of Lessor and Lessee for construction and payment for initial tenant improvements ("Tenant Improvements") are set forth in Exhibit E. Lessee has inspected the Premises and the common facilities, is familiar with their condition and accepts same in their present "AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS" condition. Lessee acknowledges that, other than the Tenant Improvements, Lessor is not obligated to do any further construction or make any additional improvements. The taking of possession of the Premises by Lessee following Substantial Completion shall be deemed to conclusively establish that the Premises have been accepted by Lessee and are in good and satisfactory condition, except for minor "punch list" items agreed to in writing by Lessor and Lessee, which Lessor will promptly remedy. LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT, NEITHER LESSOR NOT LESSOR'S PROPERTY MANAGEMENT OR AGENTS HAVE MADE (AND LESSOR HEREBY DISCLAIMS) ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY, QUALITY, CONDITION OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE (COLLECTIVELY, THE "DISCLAIMED WARRANTIES") WITH REGARD TO THE PREMISES OR THE CENTER: AND LESSEE HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE DISCLAIMED WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THE PREMISES AND THE CENTER.

The Tenant Improvements shall be installed only in accordance with plans and specifications submitted to and approved in writing by Lessor. No alterations or physical additions in or to the Premises may be made without Lessor's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; however, Lessor may withhold its consent to any alteration or addition that would affect the Center's structure or its HVAC, plumbing, electrical, or mechanical systems. Lessor may change, from time to time, traffic patterns, and the dimension, location, identity and type of any structures comprising the Center and may construct additional buildings or additional storage on existing buildings, automatic teller machines, or other improvements at the Center, provided that such changes and construction do not materially affect access or parking for the Premises.

ARTICLE VI.

6.1 Lessor Rights and Access.

Provided that the exercise of such rights does not unreasonably interfere with Lessee's occupancy of the Premises, Lessor shall have the following rights:

(a) To decorate and to make inspections, repairs, alterations, additions, changes, or improvements, whether structural or otherwise, in and about the Center, or any part thereof;

(b) To take such reasonable measures as Lessor deems advisable for the security of the Center and its occupants;

(c) To enter the Premises at all reasonable times and upon reasonable prior notice (except in an emergency, in which event no notice is required) for reasonable business purposes and to show the Premises to prospective purchasers, lenders, or, subject to Section 4.1, to prospective tenants. Such access may be limited or restricted by Lessee so as to preserve any and all confidential information required to maintain law enforcement purposes.

6.2 Lessee Access and Quiet Possession.

If Lessee is current and in compliance with all of its obligations under the Lease, Lessee shall be entitled to peaceful and quiet possession and enjoyment of the Premises, subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease. Lessee shall have access to the common parking areas at all times, subject to the Rules and Regulations referred to in Paragraph 23.1 and attached hereto as Exhibit F. Lessor shall make diligent efforts to have all other tenants in the Center comply with certain Center Rules and Regulations. Otherwise, failure of other tenants to comply with such Rules and Regulations shall not be considered a default by Lessor. Construction noise or vibrations shall not be considered a default by Lessor shall not permit amusement activities, such as rides or games, in the common areas, unless for periodic promotional purposes.

ARTICLE VII.

7.1 Utilities and Services by Lessor.

Lessor shall pay for and furnish to Lessee in a timely and diligent manner, the utilities and services listed below, and no others, subject to Paragraph 2.1(c).

- (a) water and wastewater services for common facilities;
- (b) trash dumpster services for common facilities but not for the Premises;
- (c) electricity for common facilities;
- (d) pest control services for common facilities as needed in the reasonable judgment of Lessor;
- (e) repair and maintenance services for common facilities; and
- (f) other repairs and maintenance services pursuant to Paragraph 8.1;

Costs of such services and utilities are considered common operating expenses to be allocated among all tenants under Paragraph 2.1(c) and Exhibit I attached hereto.

7.2 Utilities and Services by Lessee.

Except for utilities and services provided by Lessor in Paragraph 7.1, Lessee shall furnish and pay for all utilities and services necessary for the Premises, including trash collection services for the Premises. Lessee shall timely pay for any utilities which are individually metered or separately sub-metered for the Premises or specially connected to the Premises by the utility company such as telephone, TV cable, Muzak, etc. Service for individual meters which only serve the Premises shall be in the name of Lessee. Utility company or contractor charges for connecting or hooking up utilities to lines brought to the Premises shall be paid for by Lessee. Any utilities sub-metered for the Premises shall be billed to and paid by Lessee at Lessor's average per unit cost (per KWH, cfs, gallon, etc.). Lessor reserves the right to sub-meter water. Any water sub-metering shall be billed to and paid by Lessee at Lessor's average cost per gallon and no more, and shall include corresponding wastewater averages (if any).

7.3 Interruption of Utilities or Services.

Temporary interruption or malfunction of utilities, services, and/or telephones shall not render Lessor liable for any damages caused thereby, be a constructive eviction of Lessee, constitute a breach of any implied warranty, entitle Lessee to any, rent abatements, or release Lessee from any of its obligations hereunder. Lessor shall use reasonable diligence to restore interrupted utilities or services.

ARTICLE VIII.

8.1 Maintenance and Repair by Lessor.

Lessor shall act timely and diligently to provide for the cleaning, repair, maintenance, reconnection of interrupted utilities or services, and landscaping of common facilities and to repair and maintain roofs, exterior walls (excluding glass, signage, exterior wall signage repair), foundations, outside lighting, and any exterior improvements serving other tenants in the Center. Lessee hereby assigns to Lessor a right of enforcement of all warranties and guaranties furnished to Lessee by manufacturers or installers of equipment in or serving the Premises, to the extent legally possible. Lessor may temporarily close any part of the common facilities if reasonably necessary for repair or construction. Repairs and maintenance shall be in accordance with applicable governmental requirements.

8.2 Maintenance and Repairs by Lessee.

Lessee shall act timely and diligently to maintain and repair Lessee's exterior sign(s) and maintain the Premises in a clean, safe, and operable condition and shall not permit or allow to remain any waste or damage to any portion of the Premises, including (a) HVAC systems, hot water heaters, lighting, walls, floors, ceiling, doors, hardware, and electrical and plumbing lines exclusively serving the Premises, (b) equipment in the Premises, and (c) all other interior improvements. HVAC filters shall be timely replaced by Lessee. Lessee's exterior signs, doors, plate glass, and windows shall be maintained, cleaned and replaced by Lessee as reasonably determined by Lessor, subject to sign replacement limitations imposed on Lessee in Exhibit G. Lessor hereby assigns to Lessee a right of enforcement of all warranties and guaranties furnished to Lessor by manufacturers or installers of equipment to the extent legally possible. Lessee shall not damage or allow others to damage any portion of the Premises. Lessor shall have the right, but not the obligation, to perform Lessee's repair and maintenance duties at Lessee's expense if Lessee fails to perform them within fifteen (15) days after the occurrence of any damage. Lessee shall reimburse Lessor for the cost of repair, maintenance or replacement for which Lessee is liable under this Lease or which is caused inside the Premises by Lessee, Lessee's employees,

franchisees, concessionaires, agents, contractors, family, or customers or outside the Premises by Lessee or Lessee's employees, agents, or contractors within ten (10) days after Lessor has invoiced Lessee therefor. Lessor may require advance payment from Lessee prior to repair or replacement. All contractors or personnel repairing or maintaining HVAC, electrical, plumbing, or structural improvements in the Premises must be approved in advance by Lessor. Without limitation, all work impacting the Center's HVAC, life safety, mechanical, electrical or plumbing systems (including, without limitation, any connection of appliances to same) must be performed by contractors approved by Lessor and duly licensed and qualified with respect to the system or systems impacted. Lessee shall further cause all contractors and subcontractors to procure and maintain insurance coverage naming Lessor as an additional insured against such risks, in such amounts, and with such companies as Lessor may reasonably require. If Lessee's workmen or contractors repair, alter, or modify the Premises, Lessee shall warrant that no mechanic or material man's lien shall be filed against the Premises or the Center for any work performed, materials furnished, or obligation incurred by or at the request of Lessee. If such a lien is filed, then Lessee shall, within ten (10) days after Lessor has delivered notice of the filing thereof to Lessee, either pay the amount of the lien or diligently contest such lien and deliver to Lessor a bond or other security reasonably satisfactory to Lessor. If Lessee fails to timely take either such action, then Lessor may pay the lien claim, and any amounts so paid, including expenses and interest, shall be paid by Lessee to Lessor within ten (10) days after Lessor has invoiced Lessee therefor. All such work, including repairs and maintenance, shall be performed in accordance with all laws, applicable governmental requirements and in a good and workmanlike manner so as not to damage the Premises, the Center or the components thereof. Lessee agrees to contract for and maintain an HVAC maintenance contract for preventative maintenance services in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Lessor from a contractor reasonably approved by Lessor. Lessee shall be responsible for all costs incurred in connection with repairs performed on the HVAC system, up to Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$2,000.00) per unit per year, during the Term of this Lease. Lessor shall reimburse Lessee for all actual and verified costs incurred by Lessee in connection with any such HVAC system repairs, but only to the extent such costs exceed \$2,000.00 per unit in a given year during the Lease Term and provided that Lessee maintains the required preventative maintenance agreement in place and has continuously maintained the HVAC throughout Lease Term.

8.3 Telecommunications Equipment.

All telecommunications equipment necessary to serve Lessee shall be located in the Premises and shall be paid for by Lessee, or at Lessor's option and at Lessee's expense in a lockable enclosure in a common area, the location of which shall be designated by Lessor.

ARTICLE IX.

9.1 Keys and Security.

If locks are changed, Lessor may specify to Lessee the kind and brand of locks, placement, installation and number of keys to Lessor. Lessee shall provide Lessor with a key to the Premises, promptly each time the locks are changed by Lessee. Lessor shall use such key only in any emergency or in connection with Lessor remedies for default by Lessee under this Lease. Lessor shall have no duty to provide security service unless expressly provided in this Lease.

ARTICLE X.

10.1 Parking.

Lessor shall have sole control over all parking and may designate parking areas and service areas. Parking rules are contained in the Center Rules and Regulations in Exhibit F. If vehicles are parked in violation of Lessor parking Rules and Regulations or in violation of state statutes, Lessor may exercise vehicle removal remedies provided for under applicable law upon compliance with any applicable statutory notice requirements. Lessee shall have the right to designate up to ten percent (10%) of its allotted parking spaces as exclusive to use by Lessee and its guest. The method of designation and the location of such spaces shall be mutually and reasonably agreed upon by Lessor and Lessee.

ARTICLE XI.

11.1 Occupancy, Nuisance, and Hazards.

The Premises shall be continuously occupied by Lessee and used for the use specified in Paragraph 1.2 hereof and shall not be used entirely for storage. Lessee and Lessee's agents, employees, family, licensees, and contractors shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws relating to occupancy and criminal conduct while such persons are on the Premises. Lessee and the persons listed above shall not (a) use or permit the use of the Premises for any activity dangerous to life or property, (b) permit any nuisance, (c) disturb the quiet enjoyment of other tenants, (d) cause offensive odors or fumes, (e) make undue noise or vibrations, (f) permit anything which could cancel coverage or increase rates for insurance on the Center or contents, or (g) otherwise damage the Premises.

11.2 Taxes.

Lessor shall timely pay all taxes on the Center land and improvements and such taxes shall be included in the Center common operating expense allocations pursuant to Paragraph 2.1(c). LESSEE HEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS UNDER SECTION 41.413 AND 42.015 OF THE TEXAS TAX CODE GRANTING TO LESSEE THE RIGHT TO CONTEST APPRAISED VALUES, OR TO RECEIVE NOTICE OF REAPPRAISED VALUES, ON ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE PROJECT IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER LESSOR HAS ELECTED TO CONTEST SAME. To the extent such waiver is prohibited by applicable law, Lessee hereby appoints Lessor as Lessee's attorney in fact, coupled with an interest, to appear and take all actions on behalf of Lessee which Lessee may have under said Section of Texas Tax Code with respect to the Project, but not with respect to Lessee's personal property located within the Demised Premises.

11.3 Personal Property Taxes.

Lessee shall be liable for all taxes levied or assessed against personal property, furniture, or fixtures placed by Lessee in the Premises. If any taxes for which Lessee is liable are levied or assessed against Lessor or Lessor's property and Lessor elects to pay the same, or if the assessed value of Lessor's property is increased by inclusion of such personal property, furniture or fixtures and Lessor elects to pay the taxes based on such increase, then Lessee shall pay to Lessor, upon demand, the part of such taxes for which Lessee is primarily liable hereunder;

9

however, Lessor shall not pay such amount if Lessee notifies Lessor that it will contest the validity or amount of such taxes before Lessor makes such payment, and thereafter diligently proceeds with such contest in accordance with law and if the non-payment thereof does not pose a threat or seizure of the Center or interest of Lessor therein.

11.4 Insurance.

Lessor and Lessee shall comply with the respective insurance obligations as set forth below:

(a) Lessor. Lessor shall maintain (i) fire and extended coverage insurance, including vandalism and malicious mischief, on the Center, and (ii) commercial general liability insurance. The amounts shall be as required by Lessor's mortgagees or as Lessor may reasonably deem appropriate, whichever is greater. Lessor shall have no responsibility to maintain fire and extended coverage insurance on Lessee's contents. The portion of Lessor's insurance premiums reasonably due to Lessee's acts or omissions or Lessee's special use, or Tenant Improvements, shall be paid for by Lessee in accordance with Exhibit I.

Lessee. Lessee shall maintain throughout the Term general liability insurance in amounts of \$100,000 per person, \$300,000 per accident and \$100,000 property damage. Such insurance shall be provided by the Texas Association of Counties Risk Management Tool.

(c) Insurance Certificates. Lessee shall provide Lessor with a certificate of liability coverage of the maintenance of all insurance coverage required hereunder, as required above within ten (10) days after Lessee initially occupies the Premises or any portion thereof. Lessor and Lessor's managing agent (if any) shall be named as a certificate holder. Upon written request by Lessor, changes in the name of Lessor or Lessor's agents and their respective affiliates shall be reflected on such certificate. Failure by Lessee to provide such certificate is an Event of Default.

(d) Notices From Lessee's Insurance Carrier. All policies of insurance to be provided by Lessee shall contain a provision (to the extent legally permitted) that the insurance company shall give Lessor thirty (30) days' notice in writing in advance of any cancellation or non-renewal of the policy, any reduction in the policy amount, any deletion of additional insured's or any material changes of any such insurance policies.

ARTICLE XII.

12.1 Mutual Release and Waiver of Subrogation.

(a) To the extent that the coverage of their respective insurance policies are not adversely affected, Lessor and Lessee release each other and their respective officers, directors, employees, and agents from any claims for loss or damage to any person or property on the Premises which is caused by or which results from risks insured against under the policies carried by Lessor or Lessee and in force at the time of any such loss or damage. The foregoing release shall not apply to property losses or damages in excess of policy limits or to losses or damages not covered by insurance due to a deductible clause in the policy. (b) Upon written request after signing this Lease, but not before any loss or damage occurs, Lessor and Lessee may require that the other party's respective fire/casualty and liability insurance policy provide a waiver for all right of recovery by way of subrogation in connection with any loss or damage covered by such insurance policies. Provided, however, the foregoing release shall not apply to property losses or damages in excess of policy limits or to losses or damages not covered by insurance due to a deductible in the policy.

(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such waiver of subrogation is not incorporated into the policy and cannot be procured or if it can be procured only with an additional premium charge, such party shall furnish to the other party written evidence from the insurance company or insurance agent, verifying that such waiver is (i) not obtainable or (ii) not obtainable without additional premiums. Thereafter, within a reasonable time after receiving such notice, the party for whose benefit the waiver is sought may (i) agree to pay any additional premium necessary to obtain the waiver of subrogation or (ii) place the insurance with a company which is reasonably satisfactory to the other party and to such party's mortgagees with a policy of the same terms and coverage, the extra cost of which will be entirely borne by the party for whose benefit the waiver of subrogation is sought.

(d) Upon written request, Lessor and Lessee shall furnish to each other copies of the insurance referred to in this Lease or satisfactory evidence of same.

12.2 Indemnity and Hold Harmless.

Lessee, to the extent permitted by law, shall indemnify Lessor for and shall hold Lessor harmless from all fines, claims, liabilities, and suits (including costs and expenses of defending against same) to the extent resulting from any breach or nonperformance of the Lease by Lessee or Lessee's agents, employees, family, licensees, or invitees. Lessor shall indemnify Lessee for and hold Lessee harmless from all fines, claims, liabilities, and suits (including costs and expenses for defending against same) to the extent resulting from any breach or nonperformance of the Lease by Lessor or Lessor's agents, employees, family, licensees, or invitees. Lessor and Lessee shall not be liable to the other or the other's agents, employees, or family for any damage to personal property resulting from any act, omission, or negligence of any other tenant or occupant of the Center.

ARTICLE XIII.

13.1 Alterations by Lessee.

Lessee may not make any alterations to the Premises without Lessor's written consent which may not be unreasonably withheld. "Alterations" include but are not limited to improvements glued, screwed, nailed or otherwise permanently attached to any part of the Center, structural changes, roof and wall penetrations, and all plumbing, electrical, and HVAC changes. Requests for Lessor's approval shall be in writing and shall be detailed to Lessor's reasonable satisfaction. Alterations shall be done only by Lessor's contractors or employees or by third parties approved by Lessor in writing. Subject to the provisions of Exhibit E regarding Tenant Improvements and Construction Allowance, Lessee shall pay in advance for any requested alterations which are approved and performed by Lessor. If same are performed by Lessee with Lessor's approval, Lessee shall not allow liens to be placed against the Premises as a result of such Alterations. Alterations shall comply with all applicable laws. Changes in Lessee's Alterations which may be later required by governmental actions shall also be paid by Lessee. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, subject to Lessee's compliance with all other provisions applicable to Alterations, Lessee may, with notice to Lessor but without requirement of Lessor's prior written consent, make non-structural, cosmetic Alterations costing not more than \$10,000 in the aggregate in any calendar year and a total of \$50,000 over the Term that do not affect the HVAC, mechanical, electrical, life safety or plumbing systems of the Center.

Lessee shall not paint or install lighting or decorations, signs, window or door lettering, or advertising media of any type on or about the Premises without the prior written consent of Lessor, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; however, Lessor may withhold its consent to such painting or installation which would affect the appearance of the exterior of the Center or of any common areas of the Center. All alterations, additions, or improvements made in or upon the Premises shall, at Lessor's option, either be removed by Lessee prior to the end of the Term (and Lessee shall repair damage caused thereby at Lessee's sole expense), or shall remain on the Premises at the end of the Term without compensation to Lessee. All alterations, additions, and improvements shall be constructed, maintained, and used by Lessee, at its risk and expense, in accordance with all laws; Lessor's approval of the plans and specifications therefor shall not be a representation by Lessor that such alterations, additions, or improvements comply with any law.

ARTICLE XIV.

14.1 Removal of Property by Lessee.

Lessee may remove its unattached trade fixtures, furniture, equipment and personal property upon termination of this Lease. Lessee shall pay all costs of removal. Lessee shall have no rights to property remaining on the Premises after move out. Lessee may not remove any alterations defined in Paragraph 5.1 or Paragraph 13.1 or improvements such as wall to wall carpeting, built-in book shelves, window coverings, drapes, cabinets, paneling, counters, kitchen or break room built-ins, shelving, wall coverings, and anything else attached to the floor, walls, or ceilings. Lessee shall pay for cleaning or repairing damages caused by Lessee's removal of any property. All items not so removed shall be deemed to have been abandoned by Lessee and may be appropriated, sold, stored, destroyed, or otherwise disposed of by Lessor without notice to Lessee and without any obligation to account for such items. The provisions of this Paragraph 14.1 shall survive the end of the Term.

ARTICLE XV.

15.1 Subletting and Assignment.

Lessee may not sublet, assign, pledge, or mortgage this Lease and may not grant licenses, commissions, or other rights of occupancy to all or any part of the Premises without Lessor's prior written approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Sale, transfer, or merger of the majority of the voting shares or voting partnership interests in Lessee (if a corporation or partnership) shall be considered an assignment; likewise for issuance of treasury stock or admission of a new general partner. Lessor shall not be obligated to approve any proposed sublease or assignment. However, if Lessor gives such approval, Lessor shall be entitled to 75% of any excess between Lessee's rental per square foot under the Lease and the rental per square foot under the sublease or assignment, such excess shall factor Lessee's costs for sublease or assignment, including any required improvements or brokerage commissions. The foregoing is consideration of additional management performed or to be performed by Lessor under such sublease or assignment. In addition to the foregoing, Lessor may charge Lessee a one-time fee equal to Lessor's actual administrative, investigative and management services. Breach of this Lease by sub-lessees or assignees shall be deemed a violation by Lessee.

Approval by Lessor of any sublease or assignment shall not release Lessee from any obligations under this Lease and shall not constitute approval for subsequent subletting or assignment. Upon default by Lessee, any sub-lessee shall pay all sub-lessee rentals and other sums due Lessee, direct to Lessor, to be credited against the sums owed by Lessee to Lessor under this Lease. Sub-lessees or assignees shall be liable for all of Lessee's obligations under this Lease or assignment shall be valid unless (a) a copy of this Lease is attached thereto, (b) the sub-lessee or assignee agrees in writing to be liable for all of Lessee's obligations under this Lease, and (c) Lessor's written approval is attached to the sublease or assignment.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Lessee shall be permitted to assign this Lease without any consent of the Lessor provided such assignment is in connection with an acquisition, merger or other change in control and provided that such transaction involves the majority of Lessee's business operations, or in the event that such assignment is to a municipal, state or federal government entity with substantially the same creditworthiness of Lessee.

ARTICLE XVI.

16.1 Destruction by Fire or Other Casualty.

(a) Total Destruction, Rent Abatement, and Restoration. If the Premises is totally damaged by fire or other casualty (the "Casualty") so that it cannot be reasonably used by Lessee and if this Lease is not terminated as provided in subparagraph (d) below, there shall be a total abatement of Lessee's rent and Lessee's obligation to pay Center operating expenses until the Premises is restored by Lessor and Lessee. There shall be no abatement of percentage rentals.

(b) Partial Destruction, Rent Abatement and Restoration. If the Premises is partially destroyed or damaged by a Casualty so that it can only be partially used by Lessee for the purposes allowed in this Lease and if this Lease is not terminated as provided in subparagraph (d) below, there shall be a partial abatement of Lessee's rent and Lessee's obligation to pay Center operating expenses which fairly and reasonably corresponds to the time and extent to which the Premises cannot reasonably be used by Lessee.

(c) *Restoration.* If neither party elects to terminate this Lease as provided in subparagraph (d) below, then Lessor shall, within a reasonable time after such Casualty, begin to repair the Center and the Premises and shall proceed with reasonable diligence to restore the

center and Premises to substantially the same condition as they existed immediately before such Casualty; however, Lessor shall not be required to repair or replace any of the furniture, equipment, fixtures, and Tenant Improvements which may have been placed by, or at the request of, Lessee or other occupants in the Center or the Premises, and Lessor's obligation to repair or restore the Center or Premises shall be limited to the extent of the insurance proceeds actually received by Lessor for the Casualty in question.

(d) Lease Termination. If the Premises or the Center is so badly damaged that restoration and repairs cannot be completed within six (6) months after the Casualty in Lessor's sole opinion, then this Lease may be terminated as of the date of the Casualty by either Lessor or Lessee by serving written notice upon the other. Termination notice must be delivered within thirty (30) days after the Casualty, or within thirty (30) days of the date that Lessor or Lessee is notified that restoration and repairs cannot be completed within the six (6) month period.

ARTICLE XVII.

17.1 Condemnation.

If any part of the Center or Premises is taken by condemnation or by deed in lieu of condemnation by any governmental authority, this Lease shall terminate one day prior to such taking. If any part of the Center's parking lot is so taken, Lessee's right to use such portion shall terminate one day prior to such taking; and Lessee's rent shall be reduced only to the extent that such partial taking reduces the fair market value of the Premises. Lessor shall pay for all costs associated with construction reasonably necessary to render the Premises usable for Lessee's permitted purposes after such partial taking. All compensation awarded for any partial or total taking of the Center shall be the property of the Lessor. Lessor shall have no interest in any award made to Lessee for loss of business, moving costs, or for taking of Lessee's fixtures and other property within the Premises if a separate award for such items is made to Lessee.

ARTICLE XVIII.

18.1 Default by Lessor.

The liability of Lessor to Lessee for any default by Lessor under the terms of this Lease shall be limited to Lessee's actual direct, but not consequential, damages therefor and shall be recoverable only from the interest of Lessor in the Center, and Lessor shall not be personally liable for any deficiency. Lessee shall not seek to enforce any remedy it may have for any default on the part of Lessor without first giving written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, specifying the default in reasonable detail, to any Lessor's Mortgagee whose address has been given to Lessee, and affording such Lessor's Mortgagee a reasonable opportunity to perform Lessor's obligations hereunder.

ARTICLE XIX.

19.1 Default by Lessee.

(a) Definition of Default. The occurrence of any of the following (each one of which is herein referred to as an "Event of Default") shall constitute a default by Lessee: (1) failure to

pay Rent or any sum due by Lessee under this Lease within ten (10) days after written demand therefor by Lessor, however, an Event of Default shall occur hereunder without any obligation of Lessor to give any notice if Lessor has given Lessee written notice under this Paragraph 19.1 (a) on more than two occasions during the twelve (12) month interval preceding such failure by Lessee; (2) failure to vacate on or before the last day of the Term, renewal term, or extension period; (3) abandonment or cessation of the conduct of business in the Premises (other than as provided for in Exhibit I, Section 4 upon payment of the Termination Fee); (4) acquisitions of Lessee's interest in the Lease by a third party by judicial or non-judicial process; (5) the filing of a petition by or against Lessee (the term "Lessee" shall include, for the purpose of this Paragraph 19.1 (a), any guarantor of Lessee's obligations hereunder) (a) in any bankruptcy or other insolvency proceeding; (b) seeking any relief under any state or federal debtor relief law; (c) for the appointment of a liquidator or receiver for all or substantially all of Lessee's property or for Lessee's interest in this Lease; or (d) for the reorganization or modification of Lessee's capital structure; however, if such a petition is filed against Lessor, then such filing shall not be an Event of Default unless Lessee fails to have the proceedings initiated by such petition dismissed within ninety (90) days after the filing thereof; or (6) failure to comply with any other provision of the Lease (including Rules and Regulations) if failure to comply is not cured (within ten (10) days) after delivery of written notice by Lessor to Lessee.

(b) Remedies. Upon any Event of Default, Lessor may, in addition to all other rights and remedies afforded Lessor hereunder or by law or equity, take any of the following actions:

(i) Terminate this Lease by giving Lessee written notice thereof, in which event Lessee shall pay to Lessor the sum of (1) all Rent accrued hereunder through the date of termination, (2) all amounts due under Paragraph 19.1 (c), and (3) an amount equal to (i) the total Rent that Lessee would have been required to pay for the remainder of the Term discounted to present value at a per annum rate equal to the "Prime Rate" as published on the date this Lease is terminated by The Wall Street Journal, Southwest Edition, in its listing of "Money Rates" minus one percent, minus (ii) the then present fair rental value of the Premises for such period, similarly discounted. Lessor's agents have authority to terminate this Lease only by written notice given pursuant to Paragraph 29.1.

(*ii*) Terminate Lessee's right to possess the Premises without terminating this Lease by giving written notice thereof to Lessee, in which event Lessee shall pay to Lessor (1) all Rent and other amounts accrued hereunder to the date of termination of possession, (2) all amounts due from time to time under Paragraph 19.1 (c), and (3) all Rent and other net sums required hereunder to be paid by Lessee during the remainder of the Term, diminished by any net sums thereafter received by Lessor through re-letting the Premises during such period, after deducting all costs incurred by Lessor in re-letting the Premises. Lessor shall use reasonable efforts to re-let the Premises on such terms as Lessor in its sole discretion may determine (including a term different from the Term, rental concessions, and alterations to, and improvement of, the Premises); however Lessor shall not be obligated to re-let the Premises before leasing other portions of the Center. Lessor shall not be liable for, nor shall Lessee's obligations hereunder be diminished because of, Lessor's failure to re-let the Premises or to collect rent due for such re-letting. Lessee shall not be entitled to the excess of any consideration obtained by re-letting over the Rent due hereunder. Reentry by Lessor in the Premises shall not affect Lessee's obligations hereunder for the un-expired Term; rather, Lessor may, from time to time, bring an action against Lessee to collect amounts due by Lessee, without the necessity of Lessor's waiting until the expiration of the Term. Unless Lessor delivers written notice to Lessee expressly stating that it has elected to terminate this Lease, all actions taken by Lessor to dispossess or exclude Lessee from the Premises shall be deemed to be taken under this Section 19.1 (b). If Lessor elects to proceed under this Section 19.1 (b), it may at any time elect to terminate this Lease under Section 19.1 (a).

(iii) Door locks. Lessor may change or modify door locks or other security devices on all entry doors of the Premises to deprive Lessee of access thereto until all such sums are paid in full; provided, however, Lessor shall immediately thereafter post a notice on the primary entry door to the Premises, stating that Lessor has exercised such lockout rights. Lessor's right to modify or change locks shall occur automatically and without notice if Lessee's rent is accelerated under subparagraph (e) below relating to unlawful early move out. However, Lessee shall not be in default under sub-clause (6) above if Lessee promptly commences to cure such noncompliance and diligently proceeds in good faith to cure same after receiving written notice of such default.

(iv) Utilities and Services. Lessor may terminate utilities to the Premises, without notice. Lessor's right to terminate such utilities or services shall occur automatically and without notice if Lessee's rent is accelerated under subparagraph (vi) below, relating to unlawful early move out.

(v) Acceleration After Notice of Rental Delinquency. If Lessee is in default for nonpayment of rent or other sums due and fails to cure said default after notice provided under Paragraph 19.1 (a) above, and if Lessee fails to pay same in full within ten (10) days after Lessor delivers to Lessee or to the Premises a written notice of Lessor's intent to accelerate, then all rent for the remainder of the lease term shall be accelerated, due and delinquent at the end of such ten (10) day notice period without further notice. Such acceleration rights are in consideration of the rentals for the entire being payable in monthly installments rather than in one lump sum at the beginning of the lease term. If Lessee has already vacated the leased premises, notice of acceleration may be delivered to Lessee pursuant to Paragraph 29.1. Liability for additional rents accruing in the future (over and above any base rents) shall not be waived by such acceleration.

(vi) Acceleration Upon Early Move Out. If Lessee is lawfully evicted, or if Lessee moves out or gives oral or written notice (in person or by an authorized employee or agent) of intent to move out prior to the end of the Term without the Rent being paid in full for the entire remainder of the Term or renewal or extension period or without prior written consent of Lessor, all remaining rents for the remainder of the Term shall be accelerated immediately and automatically without demand or notice. Such accelerated rents shall be due and delinquent without notice before or after such acceleration. Such acceleration shall occur even if the rent for the current month has been paid in full. (vii) Termination of possession. If Lessee is in default as defined in subparagraph (a) above and if Lessee remains in default for three (3) days after Lessor gives notice of such default to Lessee, or if Lessee abandons the Premises, Lessor may (with or without demand for performance) terminate Lessee's right of possession by giving one (1) day written notice to vacate; and Lessor shall be entitled to immediate possession without termination of Lessee's obligations under the Lease. Lessor's repossession shall not be considered an election to terminate this Lease unless written notice of such intention to terminate is given to Lessee by Lessor. Repossession may be by voluntary agreement or by eviction lawsuit. Commencement of an eviction lawsuit shall not preclude Lessor's remedies of landlord's lien, lock change, utilities termination, or other rights and remedies of Lessor.

(viii) Damages. In addition to all other remedies, Lessor may recover actual damages incurred.

Payment by Lessee. Upon any Event of Default, Lessee shall pay upon Lessor's (c)demand all costs incurred by Lessor (including court costs and reasonable attorney's fees and expenses) in (1) obtaining possession of the Premises, (2) removing and storing Lessee's or any other occupant's property, (3) repairing, restoring, altering, remodeling and otherwise putting the Premises into condition acceptable to a new tenant, (4) if Lessee is dispossessed of the Premises and this Lease is not terminated, re-letting all or part of the Premises (which in no event shall be less than one month's rent), including leasing commissions, rent concessions (whether in the form of assuming or buying out lease remainders elsewhere, free rent for a period of time, or reduced rental rates), utilities during the vacancy, advertising costs, administrative overhead cost of tenant finish work, and other costs incidental to such re-letting, (5) performing Lessee's obligations which Lessee failed to perform including (a)all rent and other indebtedness due from Lessee to Lessor through the date of termination of Lessee's right of possession and (b) all rent and other sums required to be paid by Lessee during the remainder of the entire Term, subject to the acceleration paragraphs above and (6) enforcing or advising Lessor of its rights, remedies and recourses arising out of the Event of Default. To the full extent permitted by law, Lessor and Lessee agree that the federal and state courts of Texas shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any matter relating to or arising from this Lease and the parties rights and obligations under this Lease.

Lessor's acceptance of any partial payment of Rent shall not waive Lessor's rights with regard to the remaining portion of the Rent that is due, regardless of any endorsement or other statement on any instrument delivered in payment of Rent or any writing delivered in connection therewith; accordingly, Lessor's acceptance of a partial payment of Rent shall not constitute an accord and satisfaction of the full amount of the Rent that is due.

ARTICLE XX.

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE XXI.

21.1 Attorney's Fees, Interest, and Other Expenses.

If Lessee is in default and if Lessor places the Lease in the hands of an attorney in order to enforce lease rights or remedies, the Lessor may recover reasonable attorney's fees from the Lessee even if suit has not been filed. In any lawsuit enforcing lease rights, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees from the non-prevailing party, plus all out of pocket expenses. Trial shall be to court only; and all parties waive jury trial. All delinquent sums due from Lessee shall bear interest at the maximum lawful rate of interest, compounded annually, from date of default until paid, plus any late payment fees. Late payment fees as set forth in Paragraph 3.1 shall be considered reasonable liquidated damages for the time, trouble, inconvenience, and administrative overhead expenses incurred by Lessor in collecting late rentals, such elements of damages being uncertain and difficult to ascertain. Late payment fees shall not be liquidated damages for attorney's fees or for Lessor's loss of use of such funds during the time of delinquency.

ARTICLE XXII.

22.1 Non-waiver.

Lessor's acceptance of monies past due or failure to complain of any action, non-action, delayed payment or Event of Default, whether singular or repetitive, shall not constitute a waiver of rights or obligations under the Lease. Lessor's waiver of any right or any default shall not constitute waiver of any other rights, other Events of Default, or subsequent Default. No act or omission by Lessor or Lessor's agents shall be deemed an acceptance or surrender of the Premises and no agreement by Lessor to accept a surrender of the Premises shall be valid unless it is in writing and signed by a duly authorized agent of Lessor. Lessor's acceptance of any partial payment of Rent shall not waive Lessor's rights with regard to the remaining portion of the Rent that is due, regardless of any endorsement or other statement on any instrument delivered in payment of Rent or any writing delivered in connection therewith; accordingly, Lessor's acceptance of a partial payment of Rent that is due.

ARTICLE XXIII.

23.1 Rules and Regulations.

Lessee shall comply with the Rules and Regulations for the Center which are attached hereto as Exhibit F. Lessor may from time to time, change such Rules and Regulations for the safety, care or cleanliness of the Center and related facilities, provided that such changes are applicable to all tenants of the Center and do not unreasonably interfere with Lessee's use of the Premises.

ARTICLE XXIV.

24.1 Transfer of Ownership by Lessor.

If Lessor transfers ownership of the Center or any portion thereof, (other than security for a mortgage) and if Lessor has delivered to transferee all of Lessee's security deposits and any prepaid rents, and transferee has assumed Lessor's liabilities in writing. Lessor shall be released from all liability under the Lease; and such transferee shall become liable as Lessor.

ARTICLE XXV.

25.1 Mortgages.

This Lease shall be subordinate to any deed of trust, mortgage, or other security instrument, or any ground lease, master lease, or primary lease, that now or hereafter covers all or part of the Premises (the mortgagee under any such mortgage or the Lessor under such lease is referred to herein as a ("Lessor's Mortgagee") provided such Lessor Mortgage agrees to not disturb Lessee' occupancy under this Lease. Any Lessor's Mortgagee may elect, at any time, unilaterally, to make this Lease superior to its mortgage, ground lease, or other interest in the Premises by so notifying Lessee in writing. Lessee shall attorn to any party succeeding to Lessor's interest in the Premises, whether by purchase, foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure, power of sale, termination of lease, or otherwise, upon such party's request and agreement to not disturb Lessee's occupancy under this Lease, and shall execute such agreements confirming such attornment as such party may reasonably request.

ARTICLE XXVI.

26.1 Surrender of Premises.

No act by Lessor shall be deemed an acceptance of a surrender of the Premises, and no agreement to accept a surrender of the Premises shall be valid unless it is in writing and signed by Lessor. At the expiration or termination of this Lease, Lessee shall deliver to the Lessor the Premises with all improvements located therein in good repair and condition, broom clean in the same condition as on the Commencement Date (as changed or improved from time to time in accordance with this Lease), less ordinary wear and tear and shall deliver to Lessor all keys to the Premises. Removal of Lessee's property from the Premises is subject to Paragraph 14.1.

ARTICLE XXVII.

27.1 Holding Over.

If Lessee fails to vacate the Premises at the end of the Term, then Lessee shall be a tenant at sufferance and, in addition to all other damages and remedies to which Lessor may be entitled for such holding over, Lessee shall pay, in addition to the other Rent, a daily Base Rent equal to the greater of (a) 150% of the daily Base Rent payable during the last month of the Term, or (b) 125% of the prevailing rental rate in the Center for similar space.

ARTICLE XXVIII.

28.1 Signs and Center Name.

Lessee's exterior sign must be installed in accordance with the signage criteria in Exhibit G, attached hereto, prior to Lessee's commencement of business. Except for Lessee's initial signage contemplated in Exhibit G, Lessee may not have temporary or permanent signs, symbols, awnings, advertising matter, decorations, or identifying marks on any windows or exterior surfaces of the Premises or in the common facilities without Lessor's prior written approval. Permitted signs and lettering shall conform to Lessee's criteria in Exhibit G. Lessor may remove all unapproved signs without prior notice to Lessee at Lessee's expense. Lessor may

change the name of the Center upon three (3) months written notice to Lessee.

ARTICLE XXIX.

29.1 Notices.

All notices and other communications given pursuant to this Lease, shall be in writing and shall be either (a) hand delivered personally to the party being notified, (b) hand delivered to or inside such party's mailing address, (c) delivered at such party's mailing address by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid or (d) sent by prepaid telegram, cable, facsimile transmission or telex followed by a confirmation letter. The mailing address of Lessor shall be the address to which Lessee normally mails or delivers the monthly rent unless Lessor notifies Lessee of a different address in writing. The mailing address of Lessee shall be the Premises under the Lease. However, if Lessee moves out, it shall be Lessee's last known address by Lessor. Hand delivered notice is required only when expressly required in the Lease. Notice by non-certified mail is sufficient if actually received by the addressee or an employee or agent of addressee. The term "notice" shall be inclusive of notices, billings, requests, or demands.

ARTICLE XXX.

30.1 Estoppel Certificate.

From time to time, upon ten (10) days prior written request from Lessor, Lessee shall execute and deliver to Lessor or furnish to any party designated by Lessor the estoppel certificate attached as Exhibit H. The form in Exhibit H may be changed by Lessor as may be reasonably required by a prospective purchaser or lender to confirm such factual certifications and representations as to this Lease as Lessor may reasonably request. If any statement in the estoppel certificate form is contrary to the facts existing at the time of execution of such form, Lessee may correct same before signing. The estoppel certificate may be conclusively relied upon by Lessor and by any prospective lienholder or purchaser of the Premises. If Lessee fails to comply with the foregoing by the end of the ten (10) day period, it shall be conclusively presumed that (a) this Lease is in full force and effect without any sublease or assignments and is un-amended or modified except for amendments verified by affidavit of Lessor to the prospective lienholder or purchaser, (b) no rents, security deposits, or other charges have been prepaid, (c) the statements contained in the estoppel certificate form are correct, (d) there are no uncured defaults by Lessor, (e) Lessee has no right of offset or rescission, and (f) any prospective purchaser or lienholder may conclusively rely on such silence or noncompliance by Lessee and may conclusively assume no Lessor defaults within the one hundred twenty (120) days following Lessee's receipt of Lessor's request for an estoppel certificate.

ARTICLE XXXI.

31.1 Binding on Successors.

This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and any guarantors of this Lease and upon their respective successors and assigns. In the event of foreclosure by any lien holder of the Center, Lessee shall not have the right to terminate this Lease. This Lease is for the sole benefit of Lessor and Lessee, and, other than Lessor's mortgagee, no third party shall be deemed a third party beneficiary hereof.

ARTICLE XXXII.

32.1 Leasing Broker or Agent Commission.

Lessor agrees to pay Brokers involved in this transaction based on the separate agreement signed by the Lessor and Brokers.

ARTICLE XXXIII.

33.1 Representation and Warranties by Lessor.

Lessor warrants that Lessor is the sole owner of the land and improvements comprising the Center and that Lessor has full rights to enter into this Lease. Lessor duties are limited to those expressly stated in the Lease and shall not include any implied duties or warranties, now or in the future. No representations or promises have been made by Lessor other than those contained in the Lease. Lessor warrants that any construction work performed by Lessor or Lessor's contractors shall be in compliance with applicable law at time of construction.

33.2 Representations and Warranties by Lessee.

Lessee warrants to Lessor that (a) the financial statements of Lessee heretofore furnished are true and correct, (b) there has been no significant adverse change in Lessee's financial condition since the date of the financial statement, and (c) the financial statement represents the financial condition of Lessee upon those dates and at the time of execution hereof, (d) there are no delinquent taxes due and unpaid by Lessee, (e) Lessee and none of the officers and partners of Lessee (if Lessee is a partnership or corporation) have ever declared bankruptcy, (f) Lessee has secured all necessary approvals to enter into, perform under and be bound by all terms and conditions of this Lease, (g) Lessee is performing a proprietary function in entering into and performing under this Lease, and (h) the Program budget shall include provision for funds to cover Excess and Rent due hereunder. Lessee has disclosed all lawsuits pending or threatened against Lessee, and Lessee has made no material misrepresentation or material omission of facts regarding Lessee's financial condition or business operation. All financial statements must be dated and signed by Lessee. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor has relied on the above information furnished by Lessee to Lessor and that Lessor would not have entered into this Lease otherwise. Lessee's failure to notify Lessor of such material adverse changes in Lessee's financial condition shall constitute an Event of Default under the Lease.

33.3 Financial Statement Requirements.

.c. -

Prior to execution of this Lease, Lessee shall furnish to Lessor a financial statement of Lessee's condition in a reasonably satisfactory form. Subsequently, at any time during the Term and within fifteen (15) days after Lessor's request, Lessee will furnish Lessee's most recent audited financial statements (including any notes to them) to Lessor, or, if no such audited statements have been prepared, such other financial statements (and notes to them) as may have been prepared by an independent certified public accountant or, failing those, Lessee's internally prepared financial statements. Lessor will not disclose any aspect of Lessee's financial statements that Lessee designates to Lessor as confidential except (1) to Lessor's lenders or prospective purchasers of the Center, (2) in litigation between Lessor and Lessee, or (3) if required by court order. All financial statements shall be originally signed and dated by Lessee.

The requirements of this Section shall be deemed satisfied by deliver of those financial statements on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

ARTICLE XXXIV.

34.1 Place and Performance.

All obligations under this Lease shall be performed in the county where the Center is located, unless otherwise expressly stated in this Lease.

ARTICLE XXXV.

35.1 Amendments.

This Lease contains the entire agreement between the parties. No other written or oral promises or representations have been made, and none shall be binding. This Lease supersedes and replaces any previous lease between the parties on the Premises, including renewals or extensions thereunder. Except for reasonable changes in the Rules and Regulations, this Lease shall not be amended or changed except by written instrument, signed by both Lessee and Lessor. Lessor's agents do not and will not have the authority to (a) make exceptions, changes or amendments to this Lease, or factual representations not expressly contained in this Lease, (b) waive any right, requirement, or provision of this Lease, or (c) release Lessee from all or part of this Lease, unless such action is in writing and no custom or practice which may evolve between the parties in the administration of the terms hereof shall waive or diminish the right of Lessor to insist upon the performance by Lessee in strict accordance with the terms hereof.

ARTICLE XXXVI.

36.1 Joint and Several Liability.

Multiple Lessees shall be jointly and severally liable under this Lease. Notices, requests, or agreements to, from, or with one of multiple Lessees shall be deemed to be to, from, or with all such Lessees.

ARTICLE XXXVII.

37.1 No Merger.

Under no circumstance shall Lessor or Lessee be considered an agent of the other. There shall be no merger of the leasehold estate hereby created with the fee estate in the Premises or any part thereof if the same person acquires or holds, directly or indirectly, this Lease or any interest in this Lease and the fee estate in the leasehold Premises or any interest in such fee estate.

ARTICLE XXXVIII.

38.1 Governing Law.

This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions, which might otherwise be applicable.

ARTICLE XXXIX.

39.1 Separability.

If any clause or provision of this Lease is illegal, invalid, or unenforceable under present or future laws, then the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected thereby and in lieu of such clause or provision, there shall be added as a part of this Lease a clause or provision as similar in terms to such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable clause or provision as may be possible and be legal, valid, and enforceable.

ARTICLE XL.

40.1 Force Majeure.

Other than for Lessee's obligations under this Lease that can be performed by the payment of money (e.g., payment of Rent and maintenance of insurance), whenever a period of time is herein prescribed for action to be taken by either party hereto, such party shall not be liable or responsible for, and there shall be excluded from the computation of any such period of time, any delays due to strikes, riots, acts of God, shortages of labor or materials, war, governmental laws, regulations, or restrictions, or any other causes of any kind whatsoever which are beyond the control of such party.

ARTICLE XLI.

41.1 Confidentiality.

Lessee acknowledges that the terms and conditions of this Lease are to remain confidential for Lessor's benefit, and may not be disclosed by Lessee to anyone, unless required by the Texas Public Information Act or other applicable law, by any manner or means, directly or indirectly, without Lessor's prior written consent. The consent by Lessor to any disclosures shall not be deemed to be a waiver on the part of Lessor of any prohibition against any future disclosure.

ARTICLE XLII.

42.1 Miscellaneous.

The Lease shall not be construed against either party more or less favorably by reason of authorship or origin of language. If any date of performance or exercise of a right ends on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, such date shall automatically extend through the next business day. Time is of the essence; and all performance date, time schedules, and conditions precedent to exercising a right shall be strictly adhered to without delay except where otherwise expressly provided.

ARTICLE XLIII.

43.1 Special Conditions.

Special conditions of this Lease are attached in Exhibit B.

ARTICLE XLIV.

44.1 Lessee Signature Requirements.

Lessee is a governmental entity and a political subdivision of the State of Texas. This Lease to be binding must be approved by the Navarro County Commissioners Court.

ARTICLE XLV.

45.1 Guaranty.

This Lease () is or (\mathbf{X}) is not guaranteed by others. The names and titles of any guarantors are shown on the signature page(s) at the end of this Lease. The specific obligations of such guarantors, if any, shall be pursuant to the attached Exhibit K entitled "Lease Guaranty", if applicable. Such guaranty shall continue and shall be unaffected by any modification or amendment to this Lease or any renewal or extension thereof. The signature requirements and corporate resolution requirements for any guarantors shall conform to the requirements for Lessees in Paragraph 44.1 above.

ARTICLE XLVI.

46.1 Exhibit List.

The exhibits and attachments attached to this Lease are listed below. All exhibits and attachments are incorporated herein by this reference and are a part of this Lease except for those, which are lined out.

Floor Plan of the Premises
Special Conditions
Legal Description of the Center
Acknowledgment of Lease
Construction Obligations of Lessor and Lessee
Center Rules and Regulations
Signage Criteria
Estoppel Certificate
Pro-ration of Center Operating Expenses

ARTICLE XLVII.

47.1 Lease Dates and Signatures.

The effective date on which this Lease becomes binding is the date on which the Lease has been signed by all parties, including guarantors if any. The commencement date of the lease term and the commencement date for payment of rent are set forth in Paragraph 4.1. The name and signatures of all parties are shown below; and all persons signing have been duly authorized to sign.

LESSOR: Gateway II Investors, Ltd. a Texas limited partnership By: Richland Financial Services of Texas, Inc. a Texas corporation, its General Partner

By: _ on Edna Meyer-Nelson, President

22 5 Date sign

LESSEE: Navarro County, Texas on behalf of Texoma HIDTA.

C By: Hon. H.M. Davenport, Jr.

Navarro County Judge

Mpy 9, 2022 Date signed

25

EXHIBIT A

FLOOR PLAN OF THE PREMISES (see Paragraph 1.1 of the Lease)

The parties have agreed on the location and dimensions of the Premises as shown below



1

EXHIBIT B

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (see Paragraphs 2.1 and 43.1 of the Lease)

1. The Base Rent (exclusive of Center operating expenses), annually and monthly for the Term shall be as follows:

Lease Term	Annual Base Rental Rate	<u>Monthly Base Rent</u>
Months 1-36	\$11.75/PSF	\$34,461.77
Months 37-48	\$12.00/PSF	\$35,195.00
Months 49-72	\$12.25/PSF	\$35,928.23
Months 73-96	\$12.75/PSF	\$37,394.69
Months 97-120	\$13.00/PSF	\$38,127.92

- 2. The Center's estimated operating expenses for 2022 are \$4.35 per square foot (\$12,758.19/mo). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, for purposes of computing Lessee's pro rata share of center operating expenses, following the expiration of the first full calendar year of the Term, the Controllable Operating Expenses (as hereinafter defined) shall not increase by more than three percent (3%) per calendar year, on a cumulative and compounding basis. "Controllable Operating Expenses " shall mean all operating expenses exclusive of (i) the cost of wages, salaries and services to the extent of increases in minimum wage required by federal or state law or to the extent of insurance, (iv) taxes and assessments and governmental charges, (v) (v) costs related to changes in services requested by Lessee, and (vi) the amortized portion of any capital improvements required to comply with applicable law not in effect or applicable to the Center as of the date hereof.
- 3. Lessee is aware that the key issued by Lessor upon execution of the lease is a "vacant master key" and that other individuals may have copies of the key. Lessor advises Lessee to re-key the entry lock to the space. Any cost incurred regarding keys/locks shall be at Lessee's expense.
- 4. So long as there has been no uncured default by Lessee, Lessee will have the right to terminate this Lease with respect to all or a designated portion of the Premises during the initial term, by giving Lessor at least 90 days advance written notice together with payment of the Termination Fee, as hereinafter defined. "Termination Fee" means any Excess that has not been repaid to Lessor and the unamortized costs, as of the termination date, of the TIA, and all commissions paid by Lessor in connection with this Lease. These costs are notated on the attached Schedule 1 to this Exhibit B.

EXHIBIT B Schedule 1

•

•

[attached]

.

.

١

t

.

.

•

EXHIBIT C

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND

Being Lot 2, of Las Colinas Business Park, Fourth Installment-Replat, an addition to the City of Irving, Dallas County, Texas, together with an easement tract and being more particularly described as follows:

Tract 1: Being at tract of land situated in the City of Irving, Dallas County, Texas, being a part of the S.A.& M.G.RR Co. Survey, Abstract Nor 1433, and being all of Lot in Las Colinas Business Park, Fourth Installment, an addition to the City of Irving, Texas, according to the replat thereof recorded in Volume 81220, Page 3024, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a ½ inch iron rod set at the intersection of north line of Gateway Drive with the we line of Commerce Drive

THENCE South 89 degrees 59 minutes 00 seconds West along the north line of said Gateway Drive a distance of 375.00 feet to a ½ inch iron rod set for corner, said rod being the southeast corner of Lot 1, said Las Colinas Business Park;

THENCE North 00 degrees -01 minutes 00 seconds West, departing said north line of Gateway Drive, and along the east line of said Lot 2 and the west line of said Lot 1, a distance of 580.80 feet to a ½ inch iron rod found for corner, said rod being a common corner between said Lot 2, said Lot 1, Lots 1 and 2, Las Colinas Business Park, Fifteenth Installment, an addition to the City of Irving, Texas, according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 81181, Page 2382, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas.

THENCE North 89 degrees 59 minutes 99 seconds East along the north line of Lot 2, said Fourth Installment and the south line of Lot 2, said Fifteenth Installment, a distance of 375.0 feet to a ½ inch iron rod found for corner in the west line of said Commerce Drive, said rod being the southeast corner of Lot 2, said Fifteenth Installment;

THENCE South OO degrees 01 minutes 00 seconds East, along the west line of said Commerce Drive a distance of 580.80 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Tract 2: (Easement)

Easement Estate over and across part of Lot 1 of Los Colinas Business Par, Fourth Installment, Replat, an addition to the City of Irving, Texas, according to plat recorded in Volume 81220, Page 3024, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, as set out in Reciprocal Access and Fire Lane Easement Agreement dated January 15, 1997 filed February 28, 1997.

EXHIBIT D

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LEASE (see Paragraph 4.2 of the Lease)

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

The undersigned parties acknowledge that the Lease described below is in full force and effect and that Lessee has taken possession of the space.

Date of Lease:	May, 2022
Lessor:	Gateway II Investors, Ltd.
Lessee:	<u>Navarro County</u> .
Suite No.:	Suite
Square feet of rentable area:	<u>35,195 s.f.</u>
Center Address:	6303 Commerce Irving, Texas 75063
Center legal description:	See Exhibit C

} }

The Commencement Date, Annual Anniversary Date, and Ending Date of the initial Term as defined in paragraph 4.1 of the Lease are as follows:

Commencement Date (month, day, year): Annual Anniversary Date (month, day): Ending Date (month, day, year):

The parties acknowledge that the Lease has not been amended or modified and that this acknowledgment may be filed of record with the Texas Secretary of State or with the county where the Center is located in order to record Lessee's possession rights to the Premises. The entire Lease is hereby affirmed and incorporated herein. The Lease will cease to be an encumbrance to Lessor's title if Lessor files an affidavit of record, stating that Lessee no longer occupies the Premises and that Lessee's right of possession has been lawfully terminated.

LESSEE: Navarro County, Texas On behalf of Texoma HIDTA

By: Hon. H/M. Davenport, Jrl County Judge 9-22 Date signed: 5

LESSOR: Gateway II Investors, Ltd. By: Richland Financial Services Inc., General Partner

By: Edna Meyer-Nelson, Presiden Date signed:_

EXHIBIT E

CONSTRUCTION OBLIGATIONS OF LESSOR AND LESSEE (see Paragraph 5.1 of the Lease)

At Lessee's request, Lessor has agreed to perform Tenant Improvements to configure the Premises substantially as depicted on Exhibit "A" in accordance with plans and specifications approved by Lessor. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Lessor and Lessee, all work involved in the construction and installation of the Tenant Improvements shall be carried out by contractors selected by Lessor and under the sole direction of Lessor. Lessee shall cooperate with Lessor's contractors to promote the efficient and expeditious completion of the Tenant Improvements. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, without limitation of contractors Lessor may select and approve, Lessor and Lessee agree that the following contractors and professionals are approved for work on the Tenant Improvements:

General Contractor - ElleCo Construction Architect -- Jones Commercial Interiors

Lessor shall provide a Tenant Improvement Allowance of \$28.00 per rentable square foot of the Premises that Lessor will apply to the hard and soft costs of the Tenant Improvements, including, without limitation, all costs of labor, materials, professional fees, costs of inspections and permitting (the "TIA"). Lessee and Lessor will mutually select, and Lessor shall enter into a contract with, the general contractor for the construction of the required Tenant Improvements.

All hard and soft costs for Tenant Improvements over the amount of the TIA may be referred to as the "Excess". Lessor has provided to Lessee written estimates of the cost of the Excess. It is anticipated as of the Effective Date that the Excess will be approximately \$7.99 per rentable square foot of the Premises. Lessee is responsible for reimbursement of the Excess to Lessor within thirty (30) days of the date that Tenant Improvements have been substantially completed as reasonably determined by Lessor's architect or general contractor (as applicable), in accordance with the plans and specifications for such work, and except for minor details of construction, decoration and mechanical adjustments, if any, the non-completion of which does not materially interfere with Lessee's use of the Premises or which in accordance with good construction practice should be completed after the completion of other work in the Premises or the Center, and Lessor's furnishing Lessee true and correct copies of invoices for costs included in Excess. Lessee agrees that if Lessee fails to make any such payment when due, Lessor shall (in addition to all other remedies) have the same rights as in the event of default of payment of Rent under this Lease.

Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the TIA is amortized by Lessor over the initial Term and included in Lessee's Base Rent under the Lease.

"Tenant Delay" shall be deemed to have occurred in the event Lessee shall have:

(1) made changes in the drawings, mechanical drawings and/or specifications thereof or work or improvements required thereby (notwithstanding Lessor's approval of such changes), or

(2) failed to perform timely any work to be performed by Lessee, or any person, firm or corporation employed by Lessee, or

(3) directly, or indirectly through any person, firm or corporation employed by Lessee, unreasonably interfered with or delayed the work of Lessor's contractor, or

(4) caused any delay in Lessor's Substantial Completion of the Premises through any default or negligence of Lessee or its agents.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, if there shall be delays in the Substantial Completion of the Improvements as a result of Tenant Delay, then, notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Lease and regardless of the actual date of the Substantial Completion of the Improvements, the date of Substantial Completion thereof shall be deemed to be the date that Substantial Completion would have occurred if no Tenant Delay had occurred.

EXHIBIT F

CENTER RULES AND REGULATIONS

(See Paragraphs 10.1 and 23.1 of Lease)

Lessor desires to maintain in the Center the highest standard of dignity and good taste consistent with comfort and convenience for all tenants. Any action or condition not meeting this high standard should be reported directly to the Center manager. Cooperation by all tenants will be sincerely appreciated. The following rules and regulations apply to all tenants in the Center and their agents, employees, family, licensees, invitees, visitors, and contractors unless otherwise stated. Lessor may rescind these rules, make reasonable modifications thereto, and make other reasonable rules and regulations for the safety care and cleanliness of the Center and for the preservation of good order.

1. CONTROL OF COMMON FACILITIES. The common facilities shall remain under Lessor's sole operation and control. Except for normal daily business operations, movement into or out of the Center of furniture, fixtures, and equipment shall be restricted to hours designated by Lessor. All such movement shall be under the supervision of the Center manager and carried out in a manner agreed between Lessee and the Center manager, by prearrangement. Pre-arrangement shall include time, method, routing and any limitations imposed for reasons of safety or non-disturbance of others. Lessor may require that movement of furniture or equipment that interferes with normal Center traffic shall be made at hours other than normal business hours.

2. OBSTRUCTION OR LITTERING OF COMMON FACILITIES. No common facility passageways or parking areas may be blocked or obstructed. No rubbish, trash, litter, or materials of any nature may be emptied or thrown into these areas. These areas may be used only ingress, egress, or parking.

3. SAFES. Safes and other heavy articles shall be carried onto the leased premises only at such times and in such manner as prescribed by Lessor. Lessor shall have the right to specify weight limitations and positioning of safes or other heavy articles. Any damage done to the Center by installation, presence, or removal of a safe or other article owned or controlled by Lessee on the leased premises, shall be paid by Lessee.

4. REMOVAL OF FURNITURE. Removal of Lessee's furniture or equipment from the Center after Lessee's normal business hours shall require presentation of written authorization by an authorized representative of Lessor. Security guards, watchmen, and other Center employees will have the right to challenge all persons leaving the Center with such items during non-business hours.

5. PERMITS AND LICENSES. Lessee shall procure at its own expense, any permits and licenses required for the transaction of business in the leased premises.

6. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. Lessee shall not place or install, on the leased premises or any part of the Center, any explosive, gasoline, kerosene, oil, acids, caustics, or any

other inflammable, explosive, or hazardous materials without written consent of the Center manager. Lessee shall not operate electric space heaters, stoves, engines, or other equipment not typical of a Center without written consent of the Center manager.

7. ENTRY BY LESSOR. Lessor, with Lessee representative present, shall have the right to enter for reasonable business purposes at all times.

8. PLUMBING. Plumbing fixtures and appliances shall be used only for the purposes for which they were constructed. No sweeping, rubbish, rags, or other unsuitable materials may be thrown or placed in plumbing fixtures or appliances. The cost of any stoppage or damage resulting from negligence or improper use of these fixtures and appliances by Lessee or Lessee's agents, employees, family, invitees, licensees, or visitors shall be paid for by the Lessee.

9. THEFT AND DAMAGES. Lessor shall not be responsible for lost or stolen personal property, equipment, money, or jewelry, from the Center, regardless of whether such loss occurs when the area is locked against entry. Lessor will not be liable to Lessee or Lessee's employees, customers, or invitees for any damage or losses to persons or property caused by other lessees in the Center or for damages or losses caused by theft, burglary, assault, vandalism, or other crimes. Owner shall not be liable for personal injury or loss of Lessee's property from fire, flood, water leaks, rain, hail, ice, snow, smoke, lightning, wind, explosions, interruption of utilities, or other occurrences unless such injury or damage is caused by negligence of Lessor. Lessor strongly recommends that Lessee secure Lessee's own insurance to protect against the above occurrences.

10. ANIMALS. Unless part of inventory for sale, no birds, fowl, or animals (except guide dogs) shall be brought into or kept in or about the Center without prior written approval of Lessor.

11. BICYCLES. Unless part of inventory for sale, no bicycles, motorcycles, or similar vehicles shall be allowed inside Lessee's space.

12. RESIDENTIAL USE. No sleeping, cooking, clothes cleaning, or laundering is permitted on the leased premises without written consent of Lessor unless the primary use in paragraph 1.2 of the lease necessitates such uses.

13. INTOXICATION. Lessor reserves the right to exclude or expel from the Center any person who in the reasonable judgment of Lessor, is intoxicated or under the influence of liquor or drugs, or who shall in any manner do any act in violation of any rules and regulations of the Center.

14. DISTURBANCES. Lessee shall not obstruct, disturb, or interfere with the rights of other Lessees or occupants or in any way injure or annoy them. Lessee shall not make any noises by any means, which, in the reasonable judgment of Lessor, are likely to disturb other Lessees or occupants of the Center. Flashing lights, exterior lights, exterior loud speakers, exterior antennas, and noxious fumes are prohibited.

15. COMPLIANCE WITH SAFETY AND SANITATION LAWS. Lessee shall comply with all laws relating to fire, safety, and sanitation, and shall comply with any reasonable requirements of Lessor's insurance company with respect to fire prevention, safety standards, and sanitation.

16. CLEANING. Lessee shall keep Lessee's space in a reasonably clean condition.

17. SOLICITING. Canvassing, soliciting, or peddling in other areas of the Center is prohibited without written permission of Lessor, and Lessee shall cooperate to prevent same.

18. SIGNS. With City and Lessor approval, Lessor will allow Lessee to place signage on front façade of space.

19. NOTICE OF PERSONAL INJURIES OR UTILITY OR MECHANICAL PROBLEMS. Lessee shall give prompt notice to the Center manager, to the best of Lessee's knowledge, of any significant accidents involving injury to persons or property, including plumbing, electrical, heating, air conditioning, stairwell, corridor, and elevator problems and /or personal damage caused thereby.

20. REQUESTS BY LESSEE. Except in emergencies, requests by Lessee shall be attended to only after written request by Lessee to the Center management. Lessor's employees are not allowed to perform or do anything outside their regular duties unless pursuant to special orders from Lessor. Lessee may not contract with Lessor's employees for the performance of paid or free services to Lessee. If, at the request of Lessee, Lessor or Lessor's agents furnish services, goods, labor, or material to Lessee which are not required to be furnished by Lessor under this lease. Lessee shall pay for same upon delivery of a written statement therefor to Lessee.

21. TRAFFIC SIGNS. All persons parking in the parking areas (or parking garage, if any) shall observe posted signs and markings regarding speed, stop signs, traffic lanes, reserved parking, no parking, parking stripes, etc.

22. VEHICLE TRASH. All persons shall refrain from throwing trash, ashtray contents, or other debris on the parking areas.

23. INOPERABLE VEHICLES. Inoperable vehicles and vehicles with flat tires are prohibited.

24. PARKING OF EMPLOYEE VEHICLES. Lessor may from time to time designate specific areas in which vehicles owned by Lessee and Lessee's employees, sub-lessees, assignees, licensees, and concessionaires shall be parked. Lessee shall use its best efforts to see that such vehicles are parked in such areas. Upon request by Lessor, Lessee shall use its best commercial efforts to furnish Lessor a complete list of license numbers of all vehicles operated by Lessee and the above listed persons.

25. PARKING OF TRUCKS AND DELIVERY VEHICLES. Without Lessor's prior

written approval, no trailers or large trucks may be parked in the Center parking areas except for temporary loading or unloading. Service and delivery vehicles may be parked in loading zones only when necessary. Lessor acknowledges that Lessee may park up to two (2) delivery vehicles at the Center and such may be parked overnight.

26. BUSINESS IN COMMON AREA. Lessee shall not solicit business or display merchandise within the common facilities, or distribute handbills therein, or take any action, which would interfere with the rights of other persons to sue the common facilities.

27. BANKRUPTCY DISTRESS SALES. Lessee shall not conduct on the leased premises any fire, auction, liquidation or bankruptcy sale.

28. TRASH COLLECTION. All trash and garbage shall be kept in an area designated by Lessor in the kind of container specified by Lessor and placed outside of Lessee's space daily. It shall be prepared for collection at the times and places specified by Lessor. Lessor may designate a particular company for exclusive collection of refuse and garbage.

EXHIBIT G

,

.

.

· ·

SIGNAGE CRITERIA (see Paragraph 28.1 of the Lease)

Any Lessee signage must be approved in advance by Lessor, and approval will not be unreasonable withheld. Lessee's signage must comply with local laws and regulations, at Lessee's expense.

EXHIBIT H

ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE (Paragraph 30.1)

ţ

The purpose of this certificate is to confirm the current status of matters relating to the lease described below. It is for the benefit of the owner or prospective purchaser or mortgagee of the building in which the leased premises are located.

- 1. The undersigned is the Lessee under a lease between Gateway II Investors, Ltd., Lessor, and Navarro County, Texas.
- 2. There are no unfulfilled written or verbal promises, representations, or warranties by Lessor.
- 3. There are no subleases of the leased premises or any portions thereof.
- 4. The lease is in good standing and in full force and effect. Lessor is not in default. Lessee agrees to give notice of any Lessor default to any purchaser or lender making written requests to Lessee for same.
- 5. Except for rents (if any) which may be due under the lease for the current month, there are no rents or other charges which have been prepaid by the undersigned Lessee to Lessor under the lease other than the following:
- 6. The amount of security deposit currently posted by Lessee with Lessor is <u>\$</u> in the form of (X) cash or () an irrevocable, unconditional letter of credit issued by in favor of Lessor which is still valid.
- 7. Lessee acknowledges that the space being leased consists of ______rentable square feet according to the lease, that the improvements to be constructed by Lessor have been satisfactorily completed, that the lease space has been accepted by Lessee, that Lessee now occupies the lease space, and that the commencement date for the lease term was ______ and the expiration date for the lease term ______.
- 8. There are no rentals, which are due and unpaid. Rentals are fully paid (if required by the lease) through the last day of the month in which this estoppel certificate has been executed.
- 9. There are no known offsets or credits against rentals except as expressly provided by the terms of the lease. There is no known right of rescission and no known defense to Lessee's future obligations to pay the specified rentals at the times and in accordance with the lease terms. Lessee has not received any concession (rental or otherwise) or similar compensation not expressed in the lease which is presently in effect.
- 10. Lessee has no options or rights of refusal regarding the leased premises or additional rental space other than as set out in the lease.
- 11. Lessee has not: (a) made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (b) commenced any case, proceeding or other action seeking reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, liquidation, dissolution or composition of it or its debts under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors; or (c) had any involuntary case, proceeding or other action commenced against it which seeks to have an order for relief entered against it, as debtor, or

seeks reorganization arrangement, adjustment, liquidation, dissolution or composition of it or its debts under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors; or (d) concealed, removed, or permitted to be concealed or removed, any part of its property, with intent to hinder, delay or defraud its creditors or any of the, or made or suffered a transfer of any of its property which may be fraudulent under any bankruptcy, fraudulent conveyance or similar law; or made any transfer of its property to or for the benefit of a creditor at a time when other creditors similarly situated have not been paid; or (c) had a trustee, receiver, custodian or other similar official appointed for or take possession of all or any part of its property or had any court take jurisdiction of any other of its property.

- 12. Lessee agrees to furnish Lessor with estoppel letters on this form within 10 days (stating the thencurrent facts) after written request by Lessor or subsequent owners of the building.
- 13. Lessee acknowledges that, upon 10 days' prior written request of lessor's mortgagee at any time after foreclosure proceedings or a deed in lieu of foreclosure, Lessee shall attorn to the mortgage or foreclosure purchaser by recognizing such new owner as Lessor under the lease provided that such purchaser shall recognize the rights of tenant under the lease as long as tenant is not in default. The agreement of Lessee to attorn shall survive any foreclosure sale or deed in lieu of foreclosure. Lessee shall, upon 10 days' written notice from Lessor's mortgagee any time before or after foreclosure sale, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Lessor's mortgagee all instruments and certificates that in the reasonable judgment of Lessor's mortgagee may be necessary or proper to confirm such attornment.
- 14. Lessee acknowledges that this estoppel certificate and the statements therein may be conclusively relied upon by Lessor and by any prospective purchaser or lien holder of the leased premises.
- 15. The form of this estoppel certificate may vary, depending on lender or purchaser requirements. It is agreed that this certificate may be modified to conform to reasonable requests by lenders or purchasers.
- 16. This agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Lessor, any present or future mortgagee, any prospective buyer or master lessee of the property, and their successors and assigns.

Dated this 9 day of MAY, 20 2.2 LESSEE: AUENDONT NAVAMO (O. Judge

EXHIBIT I

PRORATION OF CENTER OPERATING EXPENSES (Paragraph 2.1(c))

1. CALCULATION OF "ESTIMATED" CENTER OPERATING EXPENSE. On or before the beginning of each calendar year, Lessor shall calculate the estimated center operating expense for that calendar year, according to the criteria in paragraph 3 below. One-twelfth of Lessee's pro rata share of estimated center operating expense shall be due on the first of each month as additional rent. Lessee's pro rata share is defined in paragraph 5 below. If significant unanticipated expenses are incurred during the year, the estimated operating expense allocation may be adjusted from time to time.

ANY SUCH YEAR-END STATEMENT BY LESSOR RELATING TO OPERATING 2. EXPENSE SHALL BE FINAL AND BINDING UPON LESSEE UNLESS LESSEE shall within sixty (60) days after receipt thereof, contest any items therein by giving written notice to Lessor specifying each item contested and the reasons therefor. If Lessee timely delivers such written notice, Lessee shall have the right for a period of 30 days after Lessee's delivery thereof to cause a certified public accounting firm of recognized national standing or an authorized government auditor to audit and/or inspect that portion of Lessor's books and records pertaining only to the actual Operating Expense for such immediately preceding year; provided (i) such audit and/or inspection commences within 30 days after Lessor makes such books and records available to Lessee's auditor and thereafter proceeds to conclusion no later than thirty (30) days thereafter, (ii) such audit and/or inspection does not unreasonably interfere with the conduct of Lessor's business, (iii) both Lessee and the accounting firm or government auditor conducting the audit and/or inspection executes a confidentiality agreement for the benefit of Lessor, in the form reasonably requested by Lessor, prior to the commencement of the audit or inspection, (iv) such audit is not conducted for a contingent fee, and (v) the firm's report reflecting the results of such audit is promptly delivered to Lessor. The audit shall take place at the place where Lessor's books and records are kept, at a mutually convenient time during Lessor's regular business hours. This paragraph shall not be construed to limit or abate Lessee's obligation to pay Operating Expense when due, and during the existence of a disagreement regarding either Lessor's calculation of Operating Expense or whether a particular cost is properly included in Operating Expense, Lessee will timely pay the amount of Operating Expense that is in disagreement and will continue to make all subsequent payments of Operating Expense as and when required under this Lease. If such audit conducted by Lessee discloses that Lessee has overpaid or underpaid Lessee's pro-rata share of actual Operating Expense, then, after verification of such audit by Lessor or by accountants selected by Lessor, any overpayment shall, at Lessor's election, either be refunded to Lessee (so long as Lessee is not then in default of any of the terms of this Lease, in which event such overpayment shall be applied against any amount Lessee owes as a result of such default) within 30 days after the verification of the audit or credited against Rent obligations next due, and any underpayment shall be paid to Lessor within 30 days after the verification of the audit. If such audit shows that Lessor's calculation of the Operating Expenses were over stated by more than 5%, then Lessor shall reimburse Lessee for the reasonable out-of-pocket cost of such audit.

3. DEFINITION OF CENTER OPERATING EXPENSES. Center operating expenses for each calendar year shall include: all ad valorem taxes and assessments becoming due on the center in such period; utilities and HVAC for enclosed common areas, common facilities, and on-site management offices; premiums for fire, extended coverage, vandalism, rent, and liability insurance (except as provided in paragraph 4 below) on the center and on personal property used in on-site management and maintenance; security expenses; landscape planting, maintenance, and replacement; seasonal and permanent decorating expenses; supplies; painting, striping, concrete, electrical, plumbing, roofing and other maintenance expenses; licenses; permits, maintenance salaries, bonuses, and other payroll taxes; onsite management office and personnel expenses, all other reasonable operating expenses which are reasonably related to the operation of the property; and management fees in the amount of 4% of the total gross income derived from the property. In the event the center is managed by an affiliated or non-affiliated, professional management company rather than by Lessor's own staff, a reasonable management fee may be included as an operating expense of the center. No expense category shall include more than 12 months' worth of expenses. Center operating expenses shall also include the following improvements if amortized over the useful life of such improvements for IRS purposes together with interest at 12% per annum on the un-amortized cost; (a) improvements to reduce operating expenses, (b) improvements required by laws enacted following completion of the center, and (c) carpeting, floor covering, draperies, and wall coverings for any common areas of the center. Center operating expenses shall be calculated on an accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied.

Center operating expenses shall NOT include: principal and interest payments on mortgages, depreciation or improvements which IRS requires to be depreciated (except as provided above); expenses of repairing damage of the type normally covered by fire and EC insurance; any expense to the extent it is paid or reimbursed from insurance proceeds; costs of repairing damage for which Lessor is entitled to reimbursement from others; remodeling costs for new or existing tenants; insurance costs billed directly to tenants pursuant to paragraph 4 below; any utility and air conditioning or heating costs or other expenses which are separately billed to specific tenants; franchise and income taxes of Lessor; leasing commissions; and expenses of marketing and leasing vacant space in the center.

4. INSURANCE ON TENANT IMPROVEMENTS AND SPECIAL USES. The portions of fire, extended coverage, and vandalism insurance premiums reasonably allocated to Lessee's tenant finish-out and leasehold improvements shall be paid for solely by Lessee and shall be added to Lessee's pro rata share of estimated and actual center operating expenses. Excess insurance costs due solely to Lessee's high risk usage for a portion of the center (such as a restaurant) will be handled in a like manner.

5. DEFINITION OF PRO RATA SHARE. Lessee's pro rata share of estimated and actual center operating expenses is the percentage result of dividing the square footage of Lessee's space with the square footage in the entire center as reasonably determined by Lessor, using the same measurement criteria. For any partial year, such amount shall be further prorated on a time basis.

6. DELAY IN IMPLEMENTATION. At Lessor's option, adjustments may be delayed. Lessor's delay in implementing such adjustments will not waive Lessor's right thereto, and the most recent monthly rental figures shall continue to be paid during such delay. If Lessor delays in timely calculating adjustments, such adjustments shall be retroactive to the respective date on which Lessor had a right to make such adjustment; and such delayed rent adjustments shall become due upon written notice to Lessee.

7. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS. Upon reasonable notice, Lessee may examine Lessor's accounting records for center operating expenses and other data used in calculating additional rents or rent adjustments. Such examination shall be during normal business hours.

8. DETERMINATION OF CHARGES. Lessor and Lessee are knowledgeable and experienced in commercial transactions and agree that the provisions set forth in the Lease for determining rent and other charges and amounts payable by Lessee are commercially reasonable and valid even though such methods may not state a precise mathematical formula for determining such charges. ACCORDINGLY, LESSEE HEREBY VOLUNTARILY AND KNOWINGLY WAIVES ALL RIGHTS AND BENEFITS OF LESSEE UNDER SECTION 93.012 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE, AS SUCH SECTION NOW EXISTS OR AS MAY BE HEREAFTER AMENDED OR SUCCEEDED.